
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and # Pre-Employment Drug and Alcohol Testing Services 
(Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew) 
RFP No. 17-500452 

Procurement Agent Kyheem Bristol 

Vendor agrees to extend under the same 
prices, terms and conditions. 

Yes 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 
Number of Expiring/Expired contract 

Pre-Employment Drug and Alcohol Testing Services 
(Annual Contract with 4 Options to Renew) 
RFP No. 17-500452 

CPA No. 1082514 - Caduceus USA Medical Services, 
LLC  

Previous Contract Number, Contractor 
Name and Award Amount 

$1,682,996.02 

CPA 1082514 - Caduceus USA Medical Services, LLC 
$ 284,450.00 - Initial Award 
$ 284,450.00 – 1st Renewal 
$ 284,450.00 – 2nd Renewal 
$ 284,450.00 – 3rd Renewal 
$ 284,450.00 – 4th Renewal 
$142,225.02 – Change Order No. 1 
$118,521.00 – Change Order No. 2 

Previous Amount Spent on Expiring/Expired 
Contract 

  $1,335,931.00 

$217,217.00 - Initial Term 
$327,361.00 – 1st Renewal 
$199,265.00 – 2nd Renewal 
$89,161.00 – 3rd Renewal 
$264,665.00 – 4th Renewal 
$116,050.00 – Change Order No. 1 
$122,212.00 – Change Order No. 2 

Prime Contractor Information and LSBE- 
Subcontractor 

Caduceus USA Medical Services, LLC (Prime) 
CEO: Stephen Dawkins, M.D.  
Years in Business: 27 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 17 

Image 360 Tucker (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
4404 Hugh Howell Rd., Suite 15 
Tucker, GA 30084 
CEO: Teresa Walker 
Years in Business: 24 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 18 
Services provided: signage, marketing, materials, 
and banners

Attachments: Change Order Request Form 


